

Department of Planning & Community & Economic Development **Planning Division**

Heather Stouder, Director Madison Municipal Building, Suite 017 215 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd P.O. Box 2985 Madison, Wisconsin 53701-2985

Phone: (608) 266-4635 www.cityofmadison.com

November 22, 2022

Douglas Pahl Aro Eberle Architects 433 W Washington Ave #400 Madison, WI 53703

RE: Legistar #74254; Accela 'LNDUSE-2022-00097' -- Approval of a conditional use for a nightclub and outdoor eating area at 255 North Sherman Avenue

Dear Douglas Pahl:

At its November 21 meeting, the Plan Commission, meeting in regular session, found the standards met and approved your conditional use for a nightclub and outdoor eating area at 255 North Sherman Avenue in a NMX district. In order to receive final approval of the conditional use and for any other permits that may need to be issued for your project, the following conditions shall be met:

Please contact my office at (608) 243-0455 if you have any questions regarding the following two (2) items:

- 1. The outdoor eating area shall close by 10 p.m.
- 2. Exterior doors shall remain closed and not be propped open during musical performances.

Please contact Jacob Moskowitz, Assistant Zoning Administrator at (608) 266-4560 if you have any questions regarding the following five (5) items:

- 3. The bicycle stalls do not appear to meet dimensional requirements for 6 stalls. A bicycle stall is a minimum two (2) feet by six (6) feet with a five (5) foot wide access area.
- 4. Submit the landscape plan and landscape worksheet. Landscaping displaced by this project must be replaced elsewhere onsite.
- 5. Maximum capacity to be established by the Director of the Building Inspection Division, not to exceed the number of available seats, plus staff, plus a reasonable number of people waiting for seats, as shown on the floor plan consistent with approved capacity.
- 6. Must serve food at all hours it is open.
- 7. Patio may not have outdoor amplified sound unless approved as a conditional use in the future.

255 N Sherman Ave Legistar 74254 | LNDUSE-2022-00097 November 22, 2022 Page 2

Please contact Julius Smith of the City Engineering Division – Mapping Section at (608) 264-9276 if you have any questions regarding the following one (1) item:

 Add the nightclub area address of 255 N Sherman Ave Suite 201 & the lower kitchen area as Suite 102. The site plan shall reflect a proper street address of the property as reflected by official City of Madison Assessor's and Engineering Division records.

Please contact Sean Malloy of the Traffic Engineering Division at (608) 266-5987 if you have any questions regarding the following ten (10) items:

- 9. The applicant shall submit one contiguous plan showing proposed conditions and one contiguous plan showing existing conditions for approval. The plan drawings shall be to engineering scale and include the following, when applicable: existing and proposed property lines; parcel addresses; all easements; vision triangles; pavement markings; signing; building placement; items in the terrace such as signs, street light poles, hydrants; surface types such as asphalt, concrete, grass, sidewalk; driveway approaches, including those adjacent to and across street from the project lot location; parking stall dimensions, including two (2) feet of vehicle overhang; drive aisle dimensions; semitrailer movement and vehicle routes; dimensions of radii; and percent of slope.
- 10. The Developer shall post a security deposit prior to the start of development. In the event that modifications need to be made to any City owned and/or maintained traffic signals, street lighting, signing, pavement marking and conduit/handholes, the Developer shall reimburse the City for all associated costs including engineering, labor and materials for both temporary and permanent installations.
- 11. The City Traffic Engineer may require public signing and marking related to the development; the Developer shall be financially responsible for such signing and marking.
- 12. All parking facility design shall conform to MGO standards, as set in section 10.08(6).
- 13. All bicycle parking adjacent pedestrian walkways shall have a 2 foot buffer zone to accommodate irregularly parked bicycles and/or bicycle trailers.
- 14. The applicant shall adhere to all vision triangle requirements as set in MGO 27.05 (No visual obstructions between the heights of 30 inches and 10 feet at a distance of 25 feet behind the property line at streets and 10 feet at driveways.). Alteration necessary to achieve compliance may include but are not limited to; substitution to transparent materials, removing sections of the structure and modifying or removing landscaping elements. If applicant believes public safety can be maintained they shall apply for a reduction of MGO 27.05(2)(bb) Vision Clearance Triangles at Intersections Corners. Approval or denial of the reduction shall be the determination of the City Traffic Engineer.
- 15. The applicant shall provide a clearly defined 5' walkway from the front door to the public Right of Way clear of all obstructions to assist citizens with disabilities, especially those who use a wheel chair or are visually impaired. Obstructions include but are not limited to tree grates, planters, benches, parked vehicle overhang, signage and doors that swing outward into walkway.

- 16. "Stop" signs shall be installed at a height of seven (7) feet from the bottom of the sign at all class III driveway approaches, including existing driveways, behind the property line and noted on the plan. All directional/regulatory signage and pavement markings on the site shall be shown and noted on the plan.
- 17. Applicant shall submit for review a waste removal plan. This shall include vehicular turning movements.
- 18. Applicant shall submit for review a Commercial Delivery Plan. This plan will include times, vehicle size, use of loading zones and all related turning movements.

Specific questions regarding the comments or conditions contained in this letter should be directed to the commenting agency.

Please now follow the procedures listed below for obtaining your conditional use:

- 1. After the plans have been revised per the above conditions, please submit one (1) complete digital plan set in PDF format of complete, fully dimensioned, and to-scale plans; the appropriate site plan review application and site plan review fee pursuant to Section 28.206 of the Zoning Code; and any other documentation herein the Zoning Administrator requested to at SPRapplications@cityofmadison.com. (Note that that an individual email cannot exceed 20MB and it is the responsibility of the applicant to present files in a manner that can be accepted. Please email zoning@cityofmadison.com regarding questions or if you need alternative filing options) The sets of final revised plans or documents will be circulated by Zoning staff to the City department staff listed above for their final approval.
- 2. This letter shall be signed by the applicant to acknowledge the conditions of approval and returned to the Zoning Administrator when requesting conditional use approval.
- 3. The conditional use approval is valid for one (1) year from the date of the Plan Commission approval. During this time, the applicant must either lawfully commence the use or obtain a building permit and begin erecting the building. If the applicant obtains a valid building permit, construction must commence within six (6) months of the date of issuance. The building permit shall not be renewed unless construction has commenced as is being diligently prosecuted.
- 4. Any alteration in plans for a proposed alternative use shall require Plan Commission approval, except for minor alterations. The Zoning Administrator may issue permits for minor alterations or additions which are approved by the Director of Planning and Community and Economic Development and are compatible with the concept approved by the City Plan Commission and the conditional use approval standards.
- 5. The Plan Commission retains continuing jurisdiction over all conditional uses for the purpose of resolving complaints against all previously approved conditional uses.

255 N Sherman Ave Legistar 74254 | LNDUSE-2022-00097 November 22, 2022 Page 4

If you have any questions regarding obtaining your conditional use or building permits, please contact the Zoning Administrator at 266-4551. If you have any questions or if I may be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my office at 243-0455.

Sincerely,

hi t

Colin Punt Planner

CC: Jacob Moskowitz, Asst. Zoning Administrator Julius Smith, City Engineering – Mapping Sean Malloy, Traffic Engineering Division I hereby acknowledge that I understand and will comply with the above conditions of approval for conditional uses.

Signature of Applicant

Signature of Property Owner (if not the applicant)

LNDUSE-2022-00097			
For Official Use Only, Re: Final Plan Routing			
\boxtimes	Planning Div. (Punt)	\boxtimes	Engineering Mapping Sec.
\boxtimes	Zoning Administrator		Parks Division
	City Engineering		Urban Design Commission
\boxtimes	Traffic Engineering		Recycling Coor. (R&R)
	Fire Department		Water Utility
	Metro Transit		Other: Forestry